
 

 

07 July 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 29.06.16 

 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Miss. Stack 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 

Pages 

 
1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 16 June 2016, as a correct record. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 
 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  
 

 

4. Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report  
 

 

4.1 SE/15/03912/FUL - Entrance Gates at Wildernesse Avenue, 
Sevenoaks TN13 0EA  

(Pages 11 - 28) 

 Provision of oak vehicular & pedestrian gates at junctions of 
Wildernesse Avenue with Seal Hollow Road, Park Lane & A25 
 

 

4.2 SE/16/01213/FUL - Asda Stores Ltd, London Road, Swanley  
BR8 7UN  

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 Erection of a single storey side extension to the existing Asda 
Store 
 

 

4.3 SE/16/01200/HOUSE - 6 Plymouth Drive, Sevenoaks  TN13 
3RW  

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 Erection of a single storey side extension. Alterations to 
fenestration. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 
 

 
Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to 
a member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227247 by 5pm on 
Monday, 4 July 2016.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached 
to them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 

order to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 

respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 

to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related 
matters of fact. 

 
v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 

site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 
 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

17 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, 

Gaywood, Hogg, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, 
Purves and Reay 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Miss. Stack 
 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clack, Dickins, Eyre, Fleming, Hogarth, Lindsay and 
Piper were also present. 
 

 
6. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
19 May 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

7. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

The Chairman read a statement from Cllr. Miss. Stack declaring that she was 
predetermined in respect of Minute 8 – SE/16/00918/FUL - Bradbourne Car Park, 
Bradbourne Park Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3YD and so gave her apologies for the 
meeting. 
 
8. Declarations of Lobbying  

 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Minute 8 – SE/16/00918/FUL - Bradbourne Car Park, Bradbourne Park Road, 
Sevenoaks TN13 3YD. 
 
Unreserved Planning Applications 
 
There were no public speakers against the following item and no Member reserved 
the item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matter was considered without debate: 
 
9. SE/16/01023/FUL - Land North East Of Magistrate Court, Morewood Close, 

Sevenoaks, Kent  
 

The proposal was for the temporary change of use and formation of a car park (up 
to 12 months) with access and associated arboricultural works.  It had been 
referred to Committee as the District Council was the applicant for the submitted 
scheme. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 June 2016 

18 
 

 
Members’ attention was brought to the first late observation sheet, which set out 5 
additional recommended conditions, amendments to recommended conditions 2, 
6, 8 and 9 in the report and an additional informative. 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions and informative 
 
1) This planning permission is granted for a temporary period of twelve 

months only, from the date of this permission. By the date this 
permission expires, the rubber mesh matting, tarmaced vehicular access 
and associated works shall be removed, the car park use shall cease and 
the site shall be restored in accordance with a landscaping scheme that 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. To ensure that the existing grassland re-establishes the 
landscaping scheme shall include a simple long term management plan 
for the site. 
 

 To reflect the temporary nature of the development and in order to 
safeguard the longer term function of the land as an allocated 
employment site, in accordance with policy EMP1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and policy SP8 of the 
Sevenoaks Core Strategy. 

 
2) The development hereby
[...]
leming 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations in the 
agenda, as amended by the late observations sheet, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the impact of the development on the neighbouring amenity at 
The Acorns, the design and scale of the proposals and the character of the area, 
the impact on air quality, the level of parking required in Sevenoaks, the Transport 
Assessment and whether the congestion impact would become severe. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 June 2016 

22 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until samples of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
building hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Council. The development shall be carried out using the 
approved materials.   The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is 
fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning 
permission should not be granted. 
 

 To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 
3) No development shall commence until the tree protection measures 

have been installed in full, as set out in the Arboricultural Implications 
Assessment by Higginson Associates. The approved measures shall be 
retained on site for the duration of the development, and no works, 
storage or activities 
[...]
inst the Application:  - 
For the Application: Mike Rayfield 
Parish Representative: - 
Local Member: Cllr. Lindsay 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations in the 
agenda, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the shed to the rear of the garage which had been demolished 
prior to the submission of the planning application and the extent to which it 
constituted very special circumstances for inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused for the following reason 
 
The proposal, by virtue of its additional bulk, scale and mass, represents 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, is harmful to its openness, 
and does not comply with policies GB1 and GB3 of the ADMP, and the NPPF. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 – SE/15/03912/FUL Date expired 4 May 2016 

PROPOSAL: Provision of oak vehicular & pedestrian gates at 
junctions of Wildernesse Avenue with Seal Hollow Road, 
Park Lane & A25 

LOCATION: Entrance Gates At Wildernesse Avenue, Sevenoaks 
TN13 0EA   

WARD(S): Seal & Weald 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Thornton for the following reasons: the harm to the Conservation Area; 
the discouragement of cohesive and integrated communities; and for no 
justification being made for a gate on Seal Drive. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 'Seal Drive - TON002', 'Wildernesse Avenue - 
TON002', 'Park Lane - TON002', 'Wildernesse Avenue - Pedestrian - TON002', 
'Wildernesse Gate Automation Seal Hollow Road Entrance', 'Wildernesse Gate 
Automation A25 Entrance', 'Wildernesse Gate Automation Park Lane Entrance' 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) Prior to the commencement of development details of the materials and 
finish for the proposed works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA. The development shall be undertaken in full accordance with the 
approved details. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental 
to the development permitted to address this issue before development 
commences and that without this safeguard planning permission should not be 
granted. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area as supported by Policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) Prior to the commencement of development, details of the proposed 
electronic keypad access system for the vehicular access gates shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the LPA. The development shall be undertaken in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  2 

accordance with the approved details. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied 
that it is fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning permission 
should not be granted. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area as supported by Policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) Prior to the commencement of development a tree protection statement 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. 
The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the 
development permitted to address this issue before development commences and 
that without this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

To secure the retention of, and to safeguard the long-term health of, the trees on 
site as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

Informatives 

1) It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development 
hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and 
consents where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary 
are clearly established in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by 
the Highway Authority. The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on 
the approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved under such 
legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant to contact 
KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to 
commencement on site. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District 
Council (SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  
SDC works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues 
that may arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing 
all consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/
654.asp), 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  3 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improv
[...]
 the application site. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 15-625 PL-01 and 15-625 PL-02. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the building as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan.. 

4) The development shall achieve a BREEAM minimum standard of "Very Good". 
Evidence shall be provided to the Local Authority - 
i) Prior to the commencement of development, of how it is intended the 
development will achieve a BREEAM Design Certificate minimum standard of "Very 
Good" or alternative as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority; and 
ii) Prior to the occupation of the development, that the development has achieved 
a BREEAM Post Construction certificate minimum standard of "Very Good" or 
alternative as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

In the interests of environmental sustainability and reducing the risk of climate 
change as supported in Policy SP2 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy. The Local 
Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development permitted 
to address this issue before development commences and that without this 
safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

Informatives 

1) It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2 

hereby appro
[...]
existing building. The extension would comprise a partial in 
fill of an existing canopy located to the south-west elevation of the 
building. The extension would be 2m deep and 15.5m long, with the existing 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  3 

canopy remaining a maximum of 4.3m high. The extension would be finished 
to match the existing elevation of the building, being mainly glazed. 

Description of Site 

2 The application site comprises a large superstore located within Swanley 
Town centre. The superstore is served by two large car parks and 
surrounded by a mixture of retail uses and residential properties. 

Constraints 

3 The site lies within Swanley Town centre, the south-west elevation of the 
building is a designated Primary Retail Frontage and part of the site is 
covered by a Tree Preservation Order. 

Policies 

Sevenoaks District Core Strategy  

4 Policies – LO1, LO4, SP1 and SP2 

Sevenoaks District Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP)  

5 Policies – SC1, EN1, EN2, TLC2 and T2 

Other 

6 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

7 The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

Planning History 

8 No recent planning history is relevant to this application. 

Consultations 

Swanley Town Council - 19.05.16 

9 ‘Support’ 

County Highways Engineer - 06.06.16 

10 ‘I refer to the above planning application and having considered the 
development proposals and the effect on the highway network, raise no 
objection on behalf of the local highway authority. 

 Please advise the applicant that they will require separate consent from 
KCC Highways for any works that directly affect adopted highway land.’ 

Tree Officer - 05.05.16 

11 ‘No comment.’ 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  4 

Representations 

12 None received. 

Chief Planning Officer’s Appraisal 

13 The main issues in respect of this application are the principle of the 
development, the potential impact on the character and appearance of the 
area,
[...]
0. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the submitted application form. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 1606/01, 1606/02, 1606/03, 1606/04, 1606/05, 
1606/06 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

4) Before development is undertaken, details shall be submitted to and 
approved by Sevenoaks District Council with regards to tree protection. These 
details shall include: 
A) A plan showing the location of, all existing trees on the land which have a stem 
with a diameter exceeding 75mm when measured over the bark at a point 1.5m 
above ground level. The plan shall identify those trees which are to be retained 
and the crown spread of each retained tree.  In paragraphs 'b' to 'e' below 
references to a "retained tree" mean an existing tree which is to be retained in 
accordance with this plan. 
B) Details of the species, diameter (measured in accordance with paragraph A) 
above), the approximate height, and an assessment of the general state of health 
and stability of each retained tree and of each tree which is on land adjacent to 
the site and to which paragraphs (C) and (D) below apply. 
C) Details of any proposed topping or lopping of any retained tree, or of any tree 
on land adjacent to the site. 
D) Details of any proposed alterations in existing ground levels and of the position 
of any proposed excavations or other engineering operations.  These details shall 
be illustrated by a series of cross-sections showing existing and proposed levels. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  2 

E) Details of the specification and position of fencing or other measures to create a 
'retained tree protected area' for the protection of any retained tree from damage 
before or during the course of development. 
F) Details of the location and extent of any area on the land to be used during the 
construction period for storage (including materials, plant and machinery) and/or 
for siting any temporary ancillary structures, such as a site office. 

To prevent damage to the tress and vegetation during the construction period, as 
supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

Informatives 

1) The application was considered by the Planning Committee. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/65
4.asp), 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, 

• Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and 

• Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate. 

In this instance the applicant/agent: 

1) Did not require any further assistance as the application was acceptable as 
submitted. 

 2) The application was dealt with/approved without delay. 

  

Page 40

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  3 

Description of Proposal 

1 The proposal is to construct a small single storey side extensi
[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 SE/15/03912/FUL - Entrance Gates at Wildernesse Avenue, Sevenoaks TN13 0EA
	4.2 SE/16/01213/FUL - Asda Stores Ltd, London Road, Swanley  BR8 7UN
	4.3 SE/16/01200/HOUSE - 6 Plymouth Drive, Sevenoaks  TN13 3RW
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


27 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, Horwood, 

Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves and Reay 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Clark, 
Mrs. Hunter and Miss. Stack 
 

 
12. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
16 June 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
13. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 
Cllr. Thornton declared for Minute 17 - SE/15/03912/FUL – Entrance Gates At 
Wildernesse Avenue, Sevenoaks TN13 0EA that she was one of the Local Members 
and would address the Committee as a Local Member. After addressing the 
Committee as a Local Member she did not take part in the debate or voting 
thereon. 
 
14. Declarations of Lobbying  

 
There were no declarations of lobbying.  
 
Unreserved Planning Applications 
 
There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member reserved 
the items for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the 
constitution, the following matters were considered without debate: 
 
15. SE/16/01213/FUL - Asda Stores Ltd, London Road, Swanley  BR8 7UN  

 

The proposal was for the erection of a single storey extension to the existing 
building. The extension would comprise a partial infill of an existing canopy 
located to the south-west elevation of the building. The extension would be 2m 
deep and 15.5m long, with the existing canopy remaining a maximum of 4.3m high. 
The extension would be finished to match the existing elevation of the building, 
being mainly glazed. It had been referred to Committee because the District 
Council was the land owner for the application site. 



Development Control Committee - 7 July 2016 

28 

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet, which amended recommended condition 2. 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 15-625 PL-01 and 15-625 PL-02 
Rev.A. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used on the 
existing building. 
 
To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the building as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 
 

4) The development shall achieve a BREEAM minimum standard of "Very 
Good". Evidence shall be provided to the Local Authority - 
i) Prior to the commencement of development, of how it is intended the 
development will achieve a BREEAM Design Certificate minimum 
standard of "Very Good" or alternative as agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority; and 
ii) Prior to the occupation of the development, that the development 
has achieved a BREEAM Post Construction certificate minimum standard 
of "Very Good" or alternative as agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
In the interests of environmental sustainability and reducing the risk of 
climate change as supported in Policy SP2 of the Sevenoaks Core 
Strategy. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental 
to the development permitted to address this issue before development 
commences and that without this safeguard planning permission should 
not be granted. 

 
Informative 
 
It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development 
hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and 
consents where required are obtained and that the limits of highway 
boundary are clearly established in order to avoid any enforcement action 
being taken by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also ensure that 



Development Control Committee - 7 July 2016 

29 

 

the details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect with those 
approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important 
for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress 
this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site. 

 
16. SE/16/01200/HOUSE - 6 Plymouth Drive, Sevenoaks  TN13 3RW  

 

The proposal was for the construction of a single storey side extension and 
alterations to the existing fenestration. It had been referred to Committee 
because the owner of the property was a Member of the Council. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the submitted application form. 
 
To maintain the integrity and character of the area as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan. 
 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 1606/01, 1606/02, 1606/03, 
1606/04, 1606/05, 1606/06 
 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

4) Before development is undertaken, details shall be submitted to and 
approved by Sevenoaks District Council with regards to tree protection. 
These details shall include: 
A) A plan showing the location of, all existing trees on the land which 

have a stem with a diameter exceeding 75mm when measured over 
the bark at a point 1.5m above ground level. The plan shall identify 
those trees which are to be retained and the crown spread of each 
retained tree.  In paragraphs 'b' to 'e' below references to a "retained 
tree" mean an existing tree which is to be retained in accordance 
with this plan. 

B) Details of the species, diameter (measured in accordance with 
paragraph A) above), the approximate height, and an assessment of 
the general state of health and stability of each retained tree and of 
each tree which is on land adjacent to the site and to which 
paragraphs (C) and (D) below apply. 



Development Control Committee - 7 July 2016 

30 

 

C) Details of any proposed topping or lopping of any retained tree, or 
of any tree on land adjacent to the site. 

D) Details of any proposed alterations in existing ground levels and of 
the position of any proposed excavations or other engineering 
operations.  These details shall be illustrated by a series of cross-
sections showing existing and proposed levels. 

E) Details of the specification and position of fencing or other measures 
to create a 'retained tree protected area' for the protection of any 
retained tree from damage before or during the course of 
development. 

F) Details of the location and extent of any area on the land to be used 
during the construction period for storage (including materials, plant 
and machinery) and/or for siting any temporary ancillary structures, 
such as a site office. 

 
To prevent damage to the tress and vegetation during the construction 
period, as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 
Informative 
 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee. 

 
Reserved Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 
17. SE/15/03912/FUL - Entrance Gates at Wildernesse Avenue, Sevenoaks TN13 

0EA  
 

The proposal was for the provision of oak vehicular and pedestrian gates at the 
junctions of Wildernesse Avenue with Seal Hollow Road and Park Lane and the 
junction of Seal Drive with the A25.  It had been referred to Committee by Cllr. 
Thornton on the grounds of harm to the Conservation Area, the discouragement of 
cohesive and integrated communities and for there being no justification made for 
a gate on Seal Drive. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet, which did not alter the recommendation. 
 
Against the Application:  - 
For the Application: Floor Van Rossen 
Parish Representative: Cllr. Michaelides 
Local Member: Cllr. Thornton 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. In 
response to questions the applicant confirmed that the gates would be opened by 
keypad entry but that the codes would be publicly displayed. The gates would not 
prevent access from members of the public but those using the road would have to 



Development Control Committee - 7 July 2016 

31 

 

exit their car and enter the code in order to go through. The gates would be self-
closing. Officers confirmed that no justification was needed for the construction of 
a gate on Seal Drive. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations in the 
agenda, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the design of the existing and proposed gates. Members noted 
that the proposed gates were 1.27m in height and that Permitted Development 
rights allowed gates up to 1m in height. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
 In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 'Seal Drive - TON002', 'Wildernesse 
Avenue - TON002', 'Park Lane - TON002', 'Wildernesse Avenue - 
Pedestrian - TON002', 'Wildernesse Gate Autation Seal Hollow Road 
Entrance', 'Wildernesse Gate Automation A25 Entrance', 'Wildernesse 
Gate Automation Park Lane Entrance' 

 
 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3) Prior to the commencement of development details of the materials and 

finish for the proposed works shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. The development shall be undertaken in full 
accordance with the approved details. The Local Planning Authority is 
satisfied that it is fundamental to the development permitted to address 
this issue before development commences and that without this 
safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

  
To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area as supported by 
Policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan. 

 
4) Prior to the commencement of development, details of the proposed 

electronic keypad access system for the vehicular access gates shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The development shall 
be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. The Local 
Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development 
permitted to address this issue before development commences and that 
without this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 



Development Control Committee - 7 July 2016 

32 

 

 To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area as supported by 
Policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan. 

 
5) Prior to the commencement of development a tree protection statement 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is 
fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning 
permission should not be granted. 

  
To secure the retention of, and to safeguard the long-term health of, 
the trees on site as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan. 

 
Informative 
 
It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development 
hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and 
consents where required are obtained and that the limits of highway 
boundary are clearly established in order to avoid any enforcement action 
being taken by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also ensure that 
the details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect with those 
approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important 
for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress 
this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site. 

 
(After addressing the Committee as a Local Member Cllr. Thornton did not take 
part in the debate or voting thereon). 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.26 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


